
IN THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT FOR 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIRCUIT and COUNTY CIVIL DIVERSION 
COURT CERTIFIED ARBITRATORS 

Arbitrator Business Phone Business Fax 

Alper, Harvey M., Esq., alperlaw@aol.com ( 407) 869-0900 ( 407) 869-4905 

Alvarez (Retired Chief Judge), F. Dennis, Esq., FDA@GendersAlvarez.com (813)254-4744 (813) 254-5222 

Baldwin, Daniel J., II**, danbaldwin@baldwinandassociates.com (727) 375-0565 (727) 230-7535 

Barton, Hon. James M., II, Esq., jbarton71@verizon.net (813) 309-3619 (813) 224-0225 

Benson, Roger C., Esq., benson@bensonmediation.com (727) 822-0357 (727) 388-6945 

Berger, Barry E. , Esq. , law@bergeranddowling.com (727) 785-5655 (727) 789-4317 

Caglianone, Jeffrey A., Esq., jcaglianone@cagmil.com (813)226-8899 (813) 226-0017 

Capito, William J., Esq., capitob@msn.com (813) 391-7300 
(727) 397-4405 Carter, David P., Esq. (727) 397-3295 

Clemons, Sandra **, hlcgroupmediator@aol.com (813)951-2298 (813) 920-0852 
(813) 443-7171 Cole, Lynn H., Esq., adr@lynncole.com (813)223-7009 

Connors, Leonard J., Esq., attorney@connorslawfirm.net (813) 752-9596 

Cortese, Anthony V., Esq., avcortese@verizon.net (813) 286-1557 ( 813) 636-9259 

Cotney, Trent H., Esq., tcotney@trentcotney.com (813) 579-3278 (813) 902-7612 

D'Angelis, Constance, Esq., AttorneyConstance@gmail.com (813)442-8442 
(272) 797-2200 Dalan, Rick, Esq., rdalan@dalan-katz.com (727) 796-1000 

(813)273-5616 ( 813) 221-4113 Davisson, Kristi N. , Esq., kdavisson@anthonyandpartners.com 
(813) 288-8695 Dinneen, Edith N., Esq., EdieDinneen@aol.com (813)286-0614 

Dwyer, John A., Esq. , jadwyer@plantcitylawyers.com (813) 754-1198 

Eckhoff, Drew, Esq., drew@eckhofflaw.com (813)775-7105 

Eisenhower, R. Warren **, warren@eisenhower.org (727) 37 4-6870 
(727) 692-3446 (727) 397-4202 Eskald, James L., Esq., jameseskald@yahoo.com 

Esteves, Isabel, Esq. 
(863) Estroff, Sanford (Sandy) M., Esq., Estrofflaw@aol.com (863)646-4900 646-4929 
(727) 286-3219 Ewusiak, Joel, Esq., joel@ewusiaklaw.com (727) 286-3559 

Farnell (Retired), Hon. Crockett, Esq., crockett.farnell@gmail.com (727) 656-7766 
(813) 991-9603 Faugl, George C., Jr. , Esq., gfaugl@newtampalaw.com 

Fedor, Allan J. , Esq., allanfedor@gmail.com (828)424-1259 
(813) 490-9945 Ferlita , Angelo M., Esq., ferlitalaw@yahoo.com (813) 254-7047 

Ficarrotta (Retired), Hon. Gasper, Esq. , gficarrotta@yahoo.com (813)210-0300 
(813) 276-8448 Fitzgerald, Ariadne M., Esq. , Fitzgeam@fljud13.org (813) 272-5501 

Forte, Eric J., Esq. , Eric.Forte@McCallaRaymer.com (813) 230-2999 

Frantzis, Theodosios G. **, tgfdds@hotmail.com 
A., ( 813) 879-4650 Frost, Monica Esq., MonicaFrost@SanchezAndAssociates.org (813)879-4600 

Gear, Trescot J, Esq. , trescotgear@gmail.com (904)654-6221 

Glassman, Marisa K. , Esq., mglassman@forthepeople.com (813) 318-5174 
(877) 841-9630 Glover-Pearcey, Deborah, Esq., Deborah@dgplaw.org (813)961-2802 
(877) 841-9630 Glover-Pearcey, Deborah, Esq. , dgplaw2424@gmail.com (813)961-2802 

Grandoff, John, Ill, Esq., john.grandoff@hwhlaw.com (813) 221-3900 
(813) Green (Retired), Hon. Melvia B., Esq., melviabgreen@gmail.com (813)220-1005 475-4601 

Gulley, Alrecia, Esq. , Eservice@gulleylawoffice.com (727) 835-6602 
(813) 962-2600 (813) 961-1800 Hamilton, Andrew, Esq., service@hamiltonlaw.net 

407) Hamm ( 425-0234 x230 ( ond, Denise Morris, Esq., dhammond@wfmblaw.com 407) 425-0260 
(800) 393-5977 Harper, G. Thomas, Esq., Tom@EmploymentLawFlorida.com (904) 396-3000 

(941) 7 48-3770 (941)746-4160 Hawk, Mary R. , Esq. , mrh@phkhlaw.com 
(727) 771-7899 Heiden, Richard T. , Esq., richardheiden@rthlaw.com (727)771-7888 
(855) 424-7678 Hightower, Edwin E., Jr., Esq., eddiehightowerjr@gmail.com 

Holtzman, Gail Gelman, Esq. , gholtzma@kasslaw.com (813)405-2895 (813) 384-2604 
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Hurley, Suzanne Suarez, Esq., suzanne.hurley@gmlaw.com (813) 835-5467 

Icard, Thomas F., Jr., Esq., ticard@icardmerrill.com (941)366-8100 x232 (941) 366-6384 

Isom, A. Woodson, Jr., Esq., woodyisom.law@gmail.com (813)629-6388 (813) 286-3699 

Jagiella, Aleks I., Esq. , aleksjagiella@gmail.com (727)430-7216 (866) 717-8197 

Jattansingh, Vashti, Esq., vjattansingh@gmail.com (727) 641-2072 

Jenkins, Joryn, Esq., Joryn@OpenPalmLaw.com (813)870-3839 x123 (813)877-3839 

Joyce, Richard F., Ill, Esq. , rick@centralfloridamediators.com (407)697-6156 

Kadyk, David James, Esq., jkadyk@kdelegal.com (813)226-1873 (813) 440-4689 

Kavouklis, Michael, Esq., chris@bhllawfirm.com (813)254-7770 (813) 254-7787 

Kieffer, Jon, Esq., jonkieffer@verizon.net (727) 344-5788 

Kosnitzky, Michael, Esq., mkosnitzky@bsfllp.com (305) 357-8427 (305) 357-8527 

Kutcher, Paul L., Esq., pkutcher@paulkutcher.com (813)654-7285 (813) 654-7266 

LaBarbera, Michael D., Esq. , mdlabarbera@aol.com (813)251-1940 (813) 251-3240 

Lancaster, Robert J., Esq., robertjlancaster@gmail.com (727) 328-9000 (727) 322-1181 

LaRose, Hon. Edward C., Esq., larosee@flcourts.org (813)272-3430 x8604 (813) 229-6534 

Lau, Mary A., Esq. , mlau@laulane.com (813)229-2121 

Leggett, LMHC, Kathy Macchione **, kathy@mccmediation.com (863)207-4402 (863) 268-8216 

Leonardo, Giselle, Esq. , gleonardo@earthlink.net (954) 728-9026 (954) 252-2100 

Lugo, Malinda R., Esq., malinda@lugo-law.com (813) 895-3909 (813) 482-9835 

Lyons, Edward J., Esq., milcowitzlyons@yahoo.com (727) 787-8555 (813) 562-0259 

Malouf, Waldense D., Esq., wdmalouf@aol.com (727) 784-1116 

Menendez, Hon. Manuel, Jr., Esq., menendezjr@yahoo.com (813)245-8343 

Metzger, Joseph T., Esq., jtm@metzgerlaw.net (813) 288-2650 (813) 288-2670 

A., (813)288-2650 ( 813) 288-2670 Metzger, Kari Esq., kam@metzgerlaw.net 
Milcowitz, Leonard, Esq., milcowitzlyons@yahoo.com (727) 787-8555 (727) 787-8595 

Marinelli, Karen, Esq., karen.morinelli@jacksonlewis.com (813)512-3219 (813) 512-3211 

Munch, Jacob J. , Esq. , sealaw@tampabay.rr.com (813)254-1557 (813) 254-5172 

Murman, James A., Esq., jmurman@barrmurman.com (813)223-3951 (813) 229-2254 

O'Toole, Neal L., Esq., notoole@loblawyers.com (863) 594-1113 (863) 594-1121 

Olmstead, J. Steele, Esq., jsteele@jsteelelaw.com (813)978-1480 

Peacock, D. Rand, Jr., Esq. (727)490-5719 (727) 255-5566 

Perman, Marjorie**, mperman1@verizon.net (941) 752-7601 (941) 752-7601 

Perron, Andre R., Esq., aperron@barneswalker.com (941) 7 41-8224 x1150 (941) 741-8225 

Persante, Robert, Esq., firm@persantelaw.com (727) 796-7666 (727) 796-8099 

Peters, Brandon S., Esq., bpeters@immediateresolution.com (321)527-5200 x111 (321) 527-5201 

Platau, Steven M., Esq., steveplatau@verizon.net (813)839-4699 

Pratt,, Kenrick A., Esq., kenrickpratt@mymagilaw.com (407)451-3292 

Railey, Lilburn R., Ill, Esq., lrailey@raileyharding.com (407)648-9119 

Rayburn, D. Lawrence, Esq., larryrayburn75@gmail.com (813) 334-5077 

Rico, Mariliana **, mariliana@ricocarrillo.com (352) 346-3582 
(813)251 -8079 (877) 266-5197 Rosello, Roland A., Esq., roland@rolandarosello.com 

Rousselle, Paula Walsh, Esq., prousselle@barrmurman.com (813)223-3951 (813) 229-2254 

Salam, Zeina N., Esq., zsalam@zsalamlaw.com (904)514-4964 (904)287-4142 
(813)641-0022 Santiago, Rolando Jose, Esq., roland@rjslawgroup.com (813)641-0010 

(813) 641-0010 (813)641 -0022 Santiago, Rolando Jose, Esq., paralegals@rjslawgroup.com 
Santos, F. Robert, Esq., Bobby@SantosMediation.com (813)229-1111 (813)258-1982 

Scanlan, Robert J., Esq., rob@youngscanlan.com (813) 870-3010 
(863)647-5337 (863) 647-5012 Schofield, Ralph H., Jr., Esq. , rschofield@cclmlaw.com 
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Shannon, Jacquelyn M., Esq. , AttorneyJShannon@aol.com (727) 596-7100 

Shelton, Mark, Esq., Mark@MarkSheltonPA.com (813) 949-3681 x8000 (813) 949-6216 

Shobola, * , omarbreezie@gmail.com (813) 325-7295 (866) 596-5745 Omaemo A 
(813) 935-9922 (813) 333-7326 Shulman, Christopher, Esq., cshulman@adrservices.biz 

813) 873-9835 Singer, Betsy, Esq., betsy@betsysinger.com (813)220-1177 ( 
(813) 986-2221 Singletary, Cary R., Esq., carysingletary@aol.com (813)382-0745 

Sisco, Dale R., Esq. , dsisco@sisco-law.com (813) 224-0555 (813) 221-9736 

Snyder, David M., Esq., dmsnyder@dms-law.com (813)258-4501 

W., (813) 350-7959 (813) 269-5765 Spicola (Retired), Hon. Guy Esq., gspicola@tampabay.rr.com 
(813)443-2193 Stagg, C. Lawrence, Esq. , lstagg@bajocuva.com (813)443-2199 

Stein, Leslie Reicin, Esq., Leslie.Stein2@verizon.net (813)251-6594 

Strelec, Frank E., Esq. , fstrelecmediator@gmail.com (941) 321-7763 

(813)200-7255 (813) 200-7256 Tabio, Paul M., Esq. , Pmtabio@AOL.com 

Taylor, Allison, Esq. 
(813) 229-2254 Tonelli, Michael A , Esq., mtonelli@barrmurman.com (813)223-3951 

Toner, Scott, Esq., scott@tonerramirez.com (352) 610-4488 (352) 610-4489 

Vences, Leticia .... 
( 561) 488-5502 Weiss, Norman L. **, Normanlee11@gmail.com (561) 488-7020 

(813)273-4226 (813) 273-4396 Williams, David 8. , Esq., dbw@macfar.com 
Wind, Sheldon**, sheldwindpa@hotmail.com (813) 888-6869 

Woods-Obinna, Ricardo A. **, rw_o@yahoo.com (813)421-0114 
(813)229-4133 Young, Gwynne, Esq., gyoung@cfjblaw.com (813) 229-4333 

(863) 676-8584 (863) 676-0548 Young, RobertA. , Esq. , r.young@gibsonlawfirm299.com 

Any retired Circuit Judge is automatically qualified to serve as an arbitrator. 
If you are a Florida Certified Arbitrator who would like to be placed on this list, 
please furnish Mediation & Diversion Services a copy of your certification with 
your address, phone, & fax. 
If you have any questions, you may contact Mediation & Diversion Services 
P (813) 272-5642 F (813) 301-3706. *Attorney not licensed to practice in Florida 

**Non-attorney (panel only) 
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